LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE

DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change,

East Sussex
County Council

Councillor Nick Bennett

TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 3.30 PM

VIA MS TEAMS

AGENDA

1. Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 July 2022 (Pages 3 - 6)

2. Disclosure of Interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct

3. Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.

4. The East Sussex Social Value Policy (Pages 7 - 14)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer

5. A grant of a new lease to Forest Row Sports Ground Association (Pages 15 - 20)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer.

6. Updated lease arrangements for accommodation at the Performing Arts Centre,
Mountfield Road, Lewes (Pages 21 - 34)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer.

7. Heathfield Leisure Centre, Heathfield (Pages 35 - 58)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer

8. Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of Part 1 of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to any individual,
information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual or information relating to
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information).

10. Updated lease arrangements for accommodation at the Performing Arts Centre,
Mountfield Road, Lewes - Exempt Information (Pages 59 - 68)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer

11. Heathfield Leisure Centre, Heathfield — Exempt Information (Pages 69 - 72)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer

12. Consider approval of an ex gratia payment (Pages 73 - 76)

Report by the Director of Children’s Services

eastsussex.gov.uk



13. Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent

LEWES BN7 1UE 9 September 2022

Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,
01273 337495
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.qgov.uk

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at:
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm



http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm

Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change held at Via MS
Teams on 26 July 2022.

Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on item 4 (minute 20)

18. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 JUNE 2022

18.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14
June 2022.

19. REPORTS
19.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

20. KEEP IT LOCAL NETWORK

20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.
Decisions

20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

1) agree that the County Council should join the Keep it Local Network;

2) agree to sign an endorsement, with the Chief Executive, to support the Council’s
commitment;

3) nominate himself as the Cabinet Keep it Local Champion;

4) nominate the Director of Adult Social Care and Health as the senior officer management
champion; and

5) delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take all steps

necessary to implement the recommendation.
Reason

20.3  Many of the six Keep it Local principles are alr
[...]
 the disposal of part of the site known as the Ridgeway (“the site”) shown in
Appendix 1 in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1992 and the Localism Act
2011;

2) declare surplus part of the asset known as Ridgeway (“the property”) in Appendix 2;

3) delegate authority to Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary to secure the
disposal of the site, at best value in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972
and the Localism Act 2011; and

4) to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to proceed with the next best offer in
the event of the sale not completing within the expected timelines.

Reason

22.3 The disposal of the asset will reduce revenue liabilities relating to the management and
holding costs of this surplus asset.

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

23.1 Itwas RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the
remaining agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

24. HASTINGS OFFICE PREMISES - NEW ACCOMMODATION SOLUTION - EXEMPT
INFORMATION

24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided
exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda together with revised heads of
terms for Muriel Matters House.

Page 4



24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the report.
Reason
24.3  The report contained exempt information in relation to an earlier item on the agenda.

25. DISPOSAL OF LAND, THE RIDGEWAY, HASTINGS - EXEMPT INFORMATION

25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided
exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda.

25.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the report and approve di
[...]
ect lifecycle.

The Social Value Policy will act as a platform to find a common approach across the local
communities and with other local contracting authorities. We have been in discussions
with partners including District and Borough Councils, South East Coast Ambulance
Service (SECAMB) and NHS partners already, with a view to finding a common approach
to maximise the impact of social value delivered across the county. The view being that
their communities are our communities and the more we work together, the greater the
benefit will be. This constructive engagement will help us to align our approaches and
identify priority needs and areas of focus.

To support the introduction of the Policy, the Social Value Review Group (SVRG) has
been created and now meets quarterly. This cross functional group is made up of senior
officers from the Employment & Skills team, Third Party team, the Environmental team
and Procurement. At each meeting the group discusses any relevant policies or initiatives,
captures the known needs of communities and the delivery strategies used to capture
social value. For instance, a current focus is consideration of social value for Voluntary,
Community and Social Enterprise (VCSES) and options on a reporting mechanism to
ensure delivery against contractual commitment can be monitored. One of the outputs
from this group has been the East Sussex Social Value Needs and Strategies document,
which identifies specific needs and challenges in each key area.

Conclusion and recommendations

A draft policy for social value was created to fulfil the need for a formalised and consistent
approach to social value across all departments and services within ESCC.

The policy has been reviewed at the Place Scrutiny Committee, giving committee
members the opportunity to comment and provide input to the document and to see how it
relates to and supports the Council’s strategic objectives and Buying Local initiatives.

It is recommended that the Lead Member fo
[...]
anagers understand the importance of Social Value in the
management of the contract.

By ensuring Social Value commitments offered by our suppliers are monitored over
time.

By constantly reviewing and adapting our approach to securing and delivering Social
Value to ensure the mechanisms used are appropriate and that the changing needs of
our communities are understood.

More Information

For more detail on how to get involved, examples of what it looks like in practice and
practical steps we can take:

Visit our Social Value webpage
Download our detailed guidance
Get in touch at Social.Value@EastSussex.gov.uk

Page 14 Page 6 of 6


mailto:Social.Value@EastSussex.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change
Date of meeting: 20 September 2022
By: Chief Operating Officer
Title: A grant of a new lease to Forest Row Sports Ground Association
Purpose: To approve East Sussex County Council, (as trustee for the
Ashdown Forest Trust), to grant a 21-year lease for land forming
part of Ashdown Forest to be used as a sports ground.
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:

1)

2)

3)

Review and consider the surveyor’s report (Appendix 1) made under section
119 of the Charities Act 2011 in relation to the proposed lease as trustee of the
Ashdown Forest Trust (the Charity).

Approve the granting of a 21-year lease to Forest Row Sports Ground
Association for land forming part of Ashdown Forest on the basis that, having
considered the Surveyors Report, the Council is satisfied that the terms of the
proposed lease are the best that can reasonably be made for the Charity.

Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed
terms of the lease and take any other actions considered appropriate to give
effect to the decision.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

Background

East Sussex is freehold owner of land forming part of Ashdown Forest but holds the
land as trustee for the Ashdown Forest Trust. Decisions in relation to Ashdown
Forest are made by the Council in its capacity as trustee acting solely in the best
interests of the Charity.

The current occupancy agreements between The Forest Row Sports Ground
Association (the Association), Forest Row Parish Council and the Conservators of
Ashdown Forest which expire in January 2023 need to be revised. They currently
prevent the Association from improving and investing in the facilities. The
Conservators support the continued provision of sports facilities by the Association.

The site comprises some 6.5 acres of open land with playing fields and tennis courts.
There is a cricket pavilion within the site that is in the ownership of the Association.
The site is shown at Appendix 2.

Supporting information

The proposed 21-year lease will be between ESCC as landlord (acting as trustee of

the Charity) and the Association as tenant and will support the tenant in attracting grant
funding to maintain and improve the facilities for the community.

Page 15



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

In accordance with the requirements of section 119 of the Charites Act 2011, the
Council has obtained an independent surveyor's report on the proposed terms of the
lease and this is to be considered before reaching any decision. See Appendix 1.

The lease will be at a peppercorn rental and subject to restrictions imposed by the
Ashdown Forest Act and subject to the Association continuing to pursue charitable
objectives. The Parish Council have agreed that there is no requirement for their
continued involvement in the site and have no objection to the granting of a lease direct
to the Association.

The Association is a registered charity; its objectives are the provision of facilities for
recreation and leisure time for the benefit of inhabitants of Forest Row and surrounding
areas.

The County Council, on behalf of the Trust, advertised in a local newspaper, the
Sussex Express, seeking any comments on the proposed letting. The closing date was
8 August 2022 and no comments were received.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

It is recommended that the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change
considers the surveyor's report in Appendix 1 and approves the granting of a 21-year
lease for land forming part of Ashdown Forest between East Sussex County Council
as Trustee of Ashdown Forest and the Forest Row Sports Ground Association.

It is recommended that the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change agrees
to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the detailed terms of
the lease and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect to the
decision.

ROS PARKER
Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officers:

Nigel Brown, Assistant Director Property
Tel. No. 07394 410630

Email: nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk

John Tripp
Tel. No. 01273 336999
Email: john.tripp@eastsussex.qov.uk

LOCAL MEMBER

Councillor Georgia Taylor

Page 16


mailto:nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:john.tripp@eastsussex.gov.uk

Appendix 1

REPORT UNDER SECTION 119 OF THE CHARITIES ACT 2011 AND THE CHARITIES(QUALIFIED
SURVEYORS REPORTS)REGULATIONS 1992

Prepared for: East Sussex County Council acting as The Trustee of Ashdown Forest East
Sussex.

By
John Tripp FRICS

On the proposed grant of a lease to Forest Row Sports Ground Association for a term of 21
years.

The following paragraphs use the same numbering as the Charities(Qualified Surveyor
Reports) Regulations 1992 :

1) Description of land and its location:
An area of land measuring 6.5 acres within Ashdown Forest close to Shalesbrook
Lane Forest Row, as shown on the attached plan.

Current use is open grassland bordered by woodland.
2) The land is not leased by the Charity Trustees and no service charge is payable.

3) The use of the land is subject to the Ashdown Forest Act 1974. It will also be subject
to any rights and covenants registered against the title.

4) There are no buildings on the relevant land other than a crick
[...]
d service
delivery by the Council and partner organisations at the Performing
Arts Centre, East Sussex College campus, Lewes
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:

1) approve the surrender of the existing head lease of parts of the Performing
Arts Centre between East Sussex College Group and East Sussex County
Council (as Trustee of East Sussex Music Trust).

2) approve East Sussex County Council (as Trustee of East Sussex Music Trust)
to take a new 20-year lease of the same accommodation at the Performing Arts
Centre from East Sussex College Group on similar terms to the existing lease.

3) approve the grant of an underlease for 20 years (less one day) from East
Sussex County Council (as Trustee of East Sussex Music Trust) to East
Sussex College.

4) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed
terms of the head lease and underlease and take any other legal agreements
considered appropriate to give effect to these decisions.

1 Background

1.1 In this report, the following definitions are used:

The Academy: East Sussex Academy of Music.

BDF: Brighton Dome and Festival Ltd.

The College: East Sussex College Group.

ESCC: East Sussex County Council.

ESFA: Education and Skills Funding Agency.

The PAC: the Performing Arts Centre at Sussex Downs College, Mountfield

Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2XH.

The Trust: East Sussex Music Trust.

e The Existing Head Lease: a lease of parts of the PAC dated 23 October
2003 between the College and ESCC (as trustee of the Trust).

Page 21



1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

This report sets out the proposed revised property leases and occupational
agreements that need to be in place to ensure that services can continue to be
delivered in the same way with no additional financial implications for ESCC. It also
allows the Council’s previous capital investment in this asset to be protected going
forward. The outlined recommendations reflect the hist
[...]
 the lease arrangements
set out in this report to enable ESCC to work with partner organisations to put in
place the future arrangements for the PAC. These arrangements ensure continued
delivery of the current service at no additional cost to ESCC.

Therefore it is recommended the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change:

e approves the surrender of the current lease;

e approves ESCC as Trustee for the Trust entering into a new 20-year lease for
the accommodation shown at Appendix 2;

o approves ESCC as Trustee for the Trust entering into an underlease with the
College for the accommodation shown at Appendix 3, for a term of 20 years
(less one day); and

o delegates authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the terms of the
leases and take any other associated property agreements and actions
considered appropriate to give effect to these decisions.

Ros Parker
Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officers:

Nigel Brown
Tel. No. 07394 410630
Email: nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk

Zoe Tweed
Tel. No. 07701 021868
Email: zoe.tweed@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS

Councillor Wendy Maples

Documents:

e Appendix 1: Location plan
e Appendix 2: Lease plan for proposed new lease
e Appendix 3: Lease plan for proposed underlease

Page 23


mailto:nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:zoe.tweed@eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 2022
Cities Revealed aerial photography © The Geolnformation Group 2012
Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2022. © East Sussex County Council 2022.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019601.

You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Performing Arts Centre

Scale:1:1,250

Author: FM Page 25

Date: 14/06/2022

East Sus
[...]

;

| e

-?:m

T rpl.:- :

'-'"-'?'-'a',;;i'z e

i

[‘T '””4"

”I’

VIIIIA‘I!’IIIII ,,

" 'lv ]

---r.-n ',-_-'_-,_.

L[
MI!J

xJ

‘-nu

Lewes Performing Arts Centre Ground Flosr

Scale NTS

Author: JT/RP

Date: 23/05/2022




|

i
.
;

e

%

................

P AN

it R

| = o = =

..............

Lewes Performing Arts Centre First FIoof

East Sussex
County Council

Sc;ale: NTS

Author: JT/RP

Date: 23/05/2022 ‘QM




(a) (1) (2 (3) (5} (7 8 (10) 12) (14) (16)
o ~— — QS \_I_, e e " e e \‘_I_'
| 1 | 1 | [ | 15 F I 1 i I
| ! | ! ! 1 | 1 | |
| 1 | I | I I | 1
| 1 | 1 | | 1 | |
g L500 L 2500 (AP A ) RARD . e 2400 s 4125 o CAF ] P LRE- :1. R L 2 SR |
) T T T | I I T | | |
I i | I | I I I | I 1
| i | 1 | i I n | I I
| I | I | I I = | | 1
| 1 | 1 [ 1 1 s | | | |
| I | I ¥ | i e | | | |
| I | I I I I I | | i |
I I { | 1 1 I i I | | |
| [} I 1 I |

|
_- i
™ Il -7 Parapet te be made of

I e [
tht?%n!’_‘glazing I \\_} Vorid-above 3ng 152582 UB with
- =] I PR, =Tkl

T T # ic Re
Q,J Is'?s%-v% azing | < hf!l.l-s"c Roen  plasterbaard fiish and
()] ref 4o drwg B114/46C, :
(9] wd Bl
w A
@® P

e
£

ml‘
mﬂ.\ll {

PLANT ROOM

| P
____¥oid above
T

160
"\-\..I_-’

Lewes Performing Arts Centre Plant Floor

Scale: NTS

Author: JT/RP

Date: 23/05/2022 [

East Sussex
County Council




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Lead Member for Resources & Climate Change

Date of meeting: 20 September 2022

By: Chief Operating Officer

Title: Heathfield Leisure Centre, Heathfield

Purpose: To review and fully consider the outcome of the public consultation in
respect of non-college community use of Heathfield Leisure Centre

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.

Note the findings of the public consultation on the future community leisure provision at
Heathfield Leisure Centre that took place between 28 June 2022 and 9 August 2022.

Approve to cease provision of non-college community use of the leisure facilities at
Heathfield Leisure Centre from 17 October 2022.

Approve the Council working with the College to ensure a smooth transition to exclusive
college curriculum use of the leisure facilities.

Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Assistant Chief
Executive to carry out all actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this
report.

Background

Heathfield Leisure Centre is situated within Heathfield Community College (HCC) grounds. The
Leisure Centre is a separate building forming part of the main college campus. The Leisure
Centre is occupied by Wealden District Council (WDC) under a long-term operational lease.
Under the terms of the lease with WDC, HCC has priority use of the leisure facilities during
school hours and, outside of these hours, there is community use of the facilities by residents and
sports clubs. The facilities include a sports hall, gym, dance studio and aerobic training. The
facilities are managed by Freedom Leisure; WDC’s contracted leisure provider.

In late 2020 WDC decided to cease community provision at Heathfield Leisure Centre (‘the
Centre'), not to renew its lease and to return the Centre to East Sussex County Council (‘ESCC’).
ESCC ran an expression of interest exercise in November 2021 to seek proposals for viable and
sustainable business models for continuing non-college community use of the Centre. No viable
sustainable options were received.

On 14 June 2022, the Lead Member of Resources and Climate Change considered a report
relating to the future of the Centre. The Lead Member noted the outcome of the Expressions of
Interest exercise (EOI) including the additional financial support that would be required for the
running of the community facilities and approved a six-week public consultation regarding the
non-college community use of the Centre.

The Lead Member also approved a short-term extension to the property agreement between
ESCC and WDC for a three-month pe
[...]
s expression of interest process elicited no viable and
sustainable options for continued community use of the Centre. Similarly, the public consultation
has not resulted in any new proposals for an alternative operating model.

Page 36



2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

A brief assessment of the financial and commercial implications for each of the options
considered through the consultation are set out below. More detailed analysis is set out in an
exempt item later on the agenda.

e Option a — Ending non-College community use of the Leisure Centre

The Council has a modest budget to support the HCC curriculum use and the non-college
community use of the Centre. If non-college community use were ceased, this would
result in an on-going overall saving for ESCC.

e Option b - Keeping the Leisure Centre open for non-college community use

If this option is pursued, there would be a substantial increase in the costs of managing
the facility for non-college community use, significantly in excess of the existing budget.

e Option c - Consideration of alternative operating models

As outlined above, the consultation responses provided a number of suggestions relating
to changes to the operating model; however, none of these offered a financially
sustainable model for continued non-college community use. Even with the proposed
changes, significant financial resources would be required to maintain non-college
community use of the Centre.

In addition, a number of the suggestions received through the consultation are not
considered feasible on a college site for a variety of reasons, primarily due to
safeguarding requirements. HCC has sole day time use for the majority of facilities during
the school day to enable it to deliver the curriculum activities.

Key impacts and mitigations (including EqlA)

An Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken, and a summary of the findings is appended.
(Appendix 2). The full Equality Impact Assessment is available in the Members Room.
[...]
t different residents in different ways and the Equality
Impact Assessment (appendix 2) and key elements are set out in paragraphs 2.14-2.17.

Taking into account the wider public consultation outcomes, the outcome of the expression of
interest exercise conducted last year, the equality impact assessment and the financial
implications detailed in this report and the exempt report later on the agenda, it is recommended
to cease non-college community use of leisure facilities at Heathfield College.

If the recommendation is approved, ESCC will continue to engage with WDC in ensuring a
smooth hand back and transition of the facilities to the college. WDC will need to provide vacant
possession of the site by 17 October 2022. A lead-out plan requirement is set out within the lease
extension to ensure that ESCC receives all the information required to enable this.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

In reaching a decision on the future of non-college community use of the leisure centre at
Heathfield, the Lead Member must carefully consider the consultation feedback; the equality
implications set out in the Equality Impact Assessment as well as the wider financial implications.
The Lead Member is recommended to note the outcome of the consultation.

The Lead Member is also recommended to approve to cease non-college community use of the
Centre (option a in the consultation) with effect from 17 October 2022.

If the Lead Member accepts this recommendation, the Lead Member is further recommended to
approve ESCC working with HCC to ensure a smooth transition of the Centre for curriculum use
only and to delegate authority to Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Assistant Chief
Executive to take all steps necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

Officers will work with Wealden District Council and its leisure provider in preparation of the lease
expiry.

Ros Parker

Chief Operating Officer

Page 38



Contact Officer:
Nigel Brown - E

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 20 September 2022 Via MS Teams  

 

 

Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on items 4 and 6 (see minutes 30 and 32) 

Councillor Georgia Taylor spoke on item 5 (see minute 31) 

Councillor Rupert Simmons spoke on items 7 and 11 (see minutes 33 and 36) 

Councillor Paul Redstone spoke on item 12 (see minute 37) 

 

26. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 JULY 2022  

 

26.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
July 2022. 

 

27. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

27.1 There were none. 

 

28. URGENT ITEMS  

 

28.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

29. REPORTS  

 

29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

30. THE EAST SUSSEX SOCIAL VALUE POLICY  

 

30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
30.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the East Sussex Social Value Policy.  
 
(2) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer to make, if necessary, minor modification to the Policy 
after finalisation. 
 
REASONS 
 
30.3 A draft policy for social value was created to fulfil the need for a formalised and 
consistent approach to social value across all departments and services within ESCC. 
 
30.4 The policy has been reviewed at the Place Scrutiny Committee, giving committee 
members the opportunity to comment and provide input to the document and to see how it 
relates to and supports the Council’s strategic objectives and Buying Local initiatives.  

 

31. A GRANT OF A NEW LEASE TO FOREST ROW SPORTS GROUND ASSOCIATION  

 

31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
31.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Review and consider the surveyor`s report (Appendix 1 of the report) made under section 
119 of the Charities Act 2011 in relation to the proposed lease as trustee of the Ashdown Forest 
Trust (the Charity). 
 
(2) Approve the granting of a 21-year lease to Forest Row Sports Ground Association for land 
forming part of Ashdown Forest on the basis that, having considered the Surveyors Report, the 
Council is satisfied that the terms of the proposed lease are the best that can reasonably be 
made for the Charity. 
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed terms of the lease 
and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect to the decision. 
 
REASONS 
 
31.3 The current occupancy agreements between The Forest Row Sports Ground 
Association (the Association), Forest Row Parish Council and the Conservators of Ashdown 
Forest which expire in January 2023 need to be revised. They currently prevent the Association 
from improving and investing in the facilities. The Conservators support the continued provision 
of sports facilities by the Association. 



 

 

 

 

 
31.4 The lease will be at a peppercorn rental and subject to restrictions imposed by the 
Ashdown Forest Act and subject to the Association continuing to pursue charitable objectives. 
The Parish Council have agreed that there is no requirement for their continued involvement in 
the site and have no objection to the granting of a lease direct to the Association. 
 
31.5 The Association is a registered charity; its objectives are the provision of facilities for 
recreation and leisure time for the benefit of inhabitants of Forest Row and surrounding areas.  
 
31.6 The County Council, on behalf of the Trust, advertised in a local newspaper, the Sussex 
Express, seeking any comments on the proposed letting. The closing date was 8 August 2022 
and no comments were received. 

 

32. UPDATED LEASE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ACCOMMODATION AT THE 
PERFORMING ARTS CENTRE, MOUNTFIELD ROAD, LEWES  

 

32.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
32.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the surrender of the existing head lease of parts of the Performing Arts Centre 
(PAC) between East Sussex College Group and East Sussex County Council (as Trustee of 
East Sussex Music Trust).   
 
2) approve East Sussex County Council (as Trustee of East Sussex Music Trust) to take a new 
20-year lease of the same accommodation at the Performing Arts Centre from East Sussex 
College Group on similar terms to the existing lease. 
 
3) approve the grant of an underlease for 20 years (less one day) from East Sussex County 
Council (as Trustee of East Sussex Music Trust) to East Sussex College. 
 
4) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed terms of the head 
lease and underlease and take any other legal agreements considered appropriate to give effect 
to these decisions. 
 
REASONS 
 
32.3 The Council, as Trustee for the East Sussex Music Trust, to the lease arrangements set 
out in the report will enable East Sussex County Council (ESCC) to work with partner 
organisations to put in place the future arrangements for the PAC. These arrangements ensure 
continued delivery of the current service at no additional cost to ESCC. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

33. HEATHFIELD LEISURE CENTRE, HEATHFIELD  

 

33.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
33.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to  
 
(1) Note the findings of the public consultation on the future community leisure provision at 
Heathfield Leisure Centre that took place between 28 June 2022 and 9 August 2022.  
 
(2) Approve to cease provision of non-college community use of the leisure facilities at 
Heathfield Leisure Centre from 17 October 2022. 
 
(3) Approve the Council working with the College to ensure a smooth transition to exclusive 
college curriculum use of the leisure facilities. 
 
(4) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Assistant Chief 
Executive to carry out all actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 
 
REASONS 
 
33.3 In reaching a decision on the future of non-college community use of the leisure centre 
at Heathfield, the Lead Member carefully considered the consultation feedback; the equality 
implications set out in the Equality Impact Assessment as well as the wider financial 
implications. 
 
33.4 The consultation responses provided a number of suggestions relating to changes to the 
operating model; however, none of these offered a financially sustainable model for continued 
non-college community use. Even with the proposed changes, significant financial resources 
would be required to maintain non-college community use of the Centre. 

 

34. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

34.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to any individual, 
information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual or information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

 



 

 

 

 

35. UPDATED LEASE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ACCOMMODATION AT THE 
PERFORMING ARTS CENTRE, MOUNTFIELD ROAD, LEWES - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained 
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item. 
 
35.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: note the contents of the report and approve the 
leases in support of an earlier agenda item concerning the Performing Arts Centre. 

 

36. HEATHFIELD LEISURE CENTRE, HEATHFIELD - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

36.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
36.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the report and the detailed financial information 
contained in the report in support of an earlier agenda item. 

 

37. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF AN EX GRATIA PAYMENT  

 

37.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
37.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report, for the 
reasons set out in the report. The decision and reasons are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

 


